INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT
AT
PANGKALAN BEKALAN KEMAMAN SDN. BHD.
24007 KEMAMAN,
TERENGGANU DARUL IMAN.
BY
SITI NAILAH BINTI CHE AMAN

(2011795139)

REPORT
SUBMITTED TO
FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
AS PART OF REQUIREMENT
FOR
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) (STATISTICS)
TOPIC:
THE FACTORS AFFECTING JOB SATISFACTION AMONGST
EMPLOYEES: A CASE STUDY OF EASTERN PACIFIC INDUSTRIAL
CORPORATION BERHAD, ANNEXE BUILDING,

PANGKALAN BEKALAN KEMAMAN SDN. BHD.

JANUARY 2015



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praise to the Almighty Allah, the Most Gracious and Most Merciful for giving
me an opportunity to study for higher education and giving me strength and patience

in completing this project paper.

First and foremost, | would like to express my gratitude to my advisor, Madam
Norafefah binti Mohamad Sobri for his kind assistance and advice, beneficial
criticisms and observation through this project paper. His professional guidance has
enabled this project paper to be written and submitted at requirement date. | also
want to thank and give my greatest appreciation to our Industrial Training
Coordinator Madam Siti Nurhafizah binti Mohd Shafie for helping us to complete

this course and also other lecturers.

I would like to thank the respondents of this research for spending their precious time
in answering the questionnaire survey which have provided me with very useful data

and information.

Last but not least, | am also indebted to my loving family members whom have been
giving their continuous support, encouragement and motivation throughout the
process of providing this project report. My sincere appreciation also extends to all
my colleagues and others who have been directly and indirectly involved in

providing assistance a support in the completion of my project paper.



ABSTRACT

This quantitative research aims to further understand which of the factors betweeen
working conditions, management performance and salary and benefits has the most
influence in job satisfaction among employee at Pangkalan Bekalan Kemaman Sdn.
Bhd. This includes the objectives as follows: (1) To identify the relationship between
working condition, management performances and salary and benefits towards job
satisfaction among employees. (2) To determine which factors that most contributes
to job satisfaction among employees. (3) To examine how certain demographic
variables (gender, educational qualifications, years of working and department)
affect job satisfaction. Survey data was collected from a sample of 150 employees
that randomly selected from eight strata’s which were selected through stratified
sampling technique. Questionnaires were distributed among these employees in
gathering data with based on working conditions, management performance, salary
and benefits affecting their job satisfaction. Statistical Package for Social Science
(SPSS) software, version 20.0 was used to analyze the data. The reliability test was
conducted using Cronbach Alpha and data was analyzed using descriptive statistics
such as frequency distribution and inferential statistics, namely Pearson Correlation,
Multiple Regression, T-test Independent and One-Way ANOVA. The Pearson
Correlation Analysis revealed that there is astrong and significant relationship
between working conditions, management performance, and salary and benefits with
job satisfaction (r = 0.846, r = 0.772 and r = 0.741). The R Square of 0.765 from
Multiple Regression Analysis shows that 76.50% of job satisfaction can be explained
by working conditions, management performance, and salary and benefits. The
Multiple Regression Analysis also shows that working conditions and salary and
benefits are the strongest predictors of job satisfaction with Beta Co-efficient 0.694
and 0.273. There are some recommendations which researcher may wish to
recommend for the future research related in this field. The researcher suggests that
future study can consider other factors such as job security, relation with Co-
workers, and relation with supervisor.

Keywords: Working Conditions; Management Performance; Salary and Benefits;
Job Satisfaction



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATION
CHAPTER 1 ORGANIZATION BACKGROUND
1.1 Background of Industrial Training
1.2 Objectives of Industrial Training
1.3 Industrial Training Attachment
1.3.1 Profile of Organization
1.3.2 Pangkalan Bekalan Kemaman Sdn. Bhd
1.3.3 Vision of the Organization
1.3.4 Mission of the Organization

CHAPTER 2 RESEARCH PROJECT
2.1 AnOverview

2.2  Background Of The Study

2.3 Problem Statement

2.4 Research Objectives

2.5 Research Questions

2.6 Research Hypotheses

2.7  Significant Of The Study

CHAPTER 3 LITERATURE REVIEW
3.1 Introduction

3.2 Job Satisfaction

3.3  Working Conditions

3.4  Management Performance

3.5  Salary And Benefits

PAGE

i
Vi
vii

viii

g oA NN P

o ©O© o O

10

11

12
13
14
16
17



3.6

Job Satisfaction And Demographic Characteristics

3.6.1
3.6.2
3.6.3
3.6.4

Gender and Job Satisfaction
Educational level and Job Satisfaction
Years of experience and Job Satisfaction

Position held and Job Satisfaction

CHAPTER 4 METHODOLOGY

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

4.6

4.7
4.8

Introduction

Theoretical Framework

Target Population

Research Design

Sampling Design

45.1

Sample Size Determination

Method Of Data Collection

46.1
4.6.2
4.6.3
4.6.4
4.6.5

Section A: Demographic Profile
Section B: Job Satisfaction

Section C: Working Conditions
Section D: Management Performance

Section E: Salary And Benefits

Scope And Limitation
Method Of Data Analysis

48.1
4.8.2
4.8.3
48.4
4.8.5
4.8.6
4.8.7
4.8.8
4.8.9

Pilot Study

Measure Of Reliability (Cronbach’s Alpha)
Descriptive Analysis

Normality Test

Correlation Coefficient

Outlier

Multiple Regression Analysis

Two Independent Samples (T-Test) And ANOVA
Model Selection And Model Validation

19
19
19
19
20

21
21
22
23
23
24
25
26
26
27
27
27
28
29
29
29
30
31
31
32
33
35
36



