INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT

 \mathbf{AT}

PANGKALAN BEKALAN KEMAMAN SDN. BHD.

24007 KEMAMAN,

TERENGGANU DARUL IMAN.

BY

SITI NAILAH BINTI CHE AMAN

(2011795139)

REPORT

SUBMITTED TO

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AS PART OF REQUIREMENT

FOR

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) (STATISTICS)

TOPIC:

THE FACTORS AFFECTING JOB SATISFACTION AMONGST

EMPLOYEES: A CASE STUDY OF EASTERN PACIFIC INDUSTRIAL

CORPORATION BERHAD, ANNEXE BUILDING,

PANGKALAN BEKALAN KEMAMAN SDN. BHD.

JANUARY 2015

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praise to the Almighty Allah, the Most Gracious and Most Merciful for giving me an opportunity to study for higher education and giving me strength and patience in completing this project paper.

First and foremost, I would like to express my gratitude to my advisor, Madam Norafefah binti Mohamad Sobri for his kind assistance and advice, beneficial criticisms and observation through this project paper. His professional guidance has enabled this project paper to be written and submitted at requirement date. I also want to thank and give my greatest appreciation to our Industrial Training Coordinator Madam Siti Nurhafizah binti Mohd Shafie for helping us to complete this course and also other lecturers.

I would like to thank the respondents of this research for spending their precious time in answering the questionnaire survey which have provided me with very useful data and information.

Last but not least, I am also indebted to my loving family members whom have been giving their continuous support, encouragement and motivation throughout the process of providing this project report. My sincere appreciation also extends to all my colleagues and others who have been directly and indirectly involved in providing assistance a support in the completion of my project paper.

ABSTRACT

This quantitative research aims to further understand which of the factors between working conditions, management performance and salary and benefits has the most influence in job satisfaction among employee at Pangkalan Bekalan Kemaman Sdn. Bhd. This includes the objectives as follows: (1) To identify the relationship between working condition, management performances and salary and benefits towards job satisfaction among employees. (2) To determine which factors that most contributes to job satisfaction among employees. (3) To examine how certain demographic variables (gender, educational qualifications, years of working and department) affect job satisfaction. Survey data was collected from a sample of 150 employees that randomly selected from eight strata's which were selected through stratified sampling technique. Questionnaires were distributed among these employees in gathering data with based on working conditions, management performance, salary and benefits affecting their job satisfaction. Statistical Package for Social Science (SPSS) software, version 20.0 was used to analyze the data. The reliability test was conducted using Cronbach Alpha and data was analyzed using descriptive statistics such as frequency distribution and inferential statistics, namely Pearson Correlation, Multiple Regression, T-test Independent and One-Way ANOVA. The Pearson Correlation Analysis revealed that there is astrong and significant relationship between working conditions, management performance, and salary and benefits with job satisfaction (r = 0.846, r = 0.772 and r = 0.741). The R Square of 0.765 from Multiple Regression Analysis shows that 76.50% of job satisfaction can be explained by working conditions, management performance, and salary and benefits. The Multiple Regression Analysis also shows that working conditions and salary and benefits are the strongest predictors of job satisfaction with Beta Co-efficient 0.694 and 0.273. There are some recommendations which researcher may wish to recommend for the future research related in this field. The researcher suggests that future study can consider other factors such as job security, relation with Coworkers, and relation with supervisor.

Keywords: Working Conditions; Management Performance; Salary and Benefits; Job Satisfaction

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CON	NTENTS	PAGE	
ACK	KNOWLEDGEMENT	i ii iii	
ABS	TRACT		
TAB	SLE OF CONTENTS		
LIST	vi vii		
LIST			
LIST	Γ OF ABBREVIATION	viii	
CHA	APTER 1 ORGANIZATION BACKGROUND		
1.1	Background of Industrial Training	1	
1.2	Objectives of Industrial Training	1	
1.3	Industrial Training Attachment	2	
	1.3.1 Profile of Organization	2	
	1.3.2 Pangkalan Bekalan Kemaman Sdn. Bhd	4	
	1.3.3 Vision of the Organization	5	
	1.3.4 Mission of the Organization	5	
СНА	APTER 2 RESEARCH PROJECT		
2.1	An Overview	6	
2.2	Background Of The Study	6	
2.3	Problem Statement	9	
2.4	Research Objectives	9	
2.5	Research Questions	10	
2.6	Research Hypotheses	10	
2.7	Significant Of The Study	11	
CHA	APTER 3 LITERATURE REVIEW		
3.1	Introduction	12	
3.2	Job Satisfaction	13	
3.3	Working Conditions	14	
3.4	Management Performance	16	
3.5	Salary And Benefits	17	

3.6	Job Satisfaction And Demographic Characteristics		
	3.6.1	Gender and Job Satisfaction	19
	3.6.2	Educational level and Job Satisfaction	19
	3.6.3	Years of experience and Job Satisfaction	19
	3.6.4	Position held and Job Satisfaction	20
CHA	PTER 4	4 METHODOLOGY	
4.1	Introd	luction	21
4.2	Theor	retical Framework	21
4.3	Targe	t Population	22
4.4	Research Design		
4.5	Samp	ling Design	23
	4.5.1	Sample Size Determination	24
4.6	Method Of Data Collection		
	4.6.1	Section A: Demographic Profile	26
	4.6.2	Section B: Job Satisfaction	26
	4.6.3	Section C: Working Conditions	27
	4.6.4	Section D: Management Performance	27
	4.6.5	Section E: Salary And Benefits	27
4.7	Scope And Limitation		
4.8	Method Of Data Analysis		
	4.8.1	Pilot Study	29
	4.8.2	Measure Of Reliability (Cronbach's Alpha)	29
	4.8.3	Descriptive Analysis	30
	4.8.4	Normality Test	31
	4.8.5	Correlation Coefficient	31
	4.8.6	Outlier	32
	4.8.7	Multiple Regression Analysis	33
	4.8.8	Two Independent Samples (T-Test) And ANOVA	35
	4.8.9	Model Selection And Model Validation	36